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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 1, Section 1, is amended to
read:

Section 1.  Sherburme county; planning and zoning. Not-
withstanding the time limit provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Scction
394.34, or any other provision of law to the contrary, in Sherburne
county any interim zoning map or interim zoning ordinance or interim
resolution relating to zoning heretofore adopted by the board of coun-
ty commissioners shall be effective until July 1, 1969 71971,

Sec. 2.  This act takes effect upon its approval by the board of
county commissioners of Sherburne county and upon compliarce wrth
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645 021.

' Approved May 20, 1969.

"'CHAPTER 506—H. F. No, 2340
An act permitting villages and towns to join in maintaining cem-
eteries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 471.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 471.24, is
amended to read:

471.24  Villages and towns; cemetery maintenance. Where
a village or town owns and maintains an established cemetery or bur-
ial ground, either within or without thé municipal limits, the village or
town may, by mutual agreement with contiguous wllagcs and towns,
edch having an assessed valuation of not less than $500,000, join to-
gether in the maintenance of such public cemetery or burial ground
for the use of the inhabitants of each of such municipalities; and each
such municipality is hereby authorized, by action of its council or
governing body, to levy a tax or make an appropriation for the sup-
port and maintenance of such cemetery or burial ground; provided,
the amount thus levied or appropriated by each municipality shall not
exceed a total of $2000 in any one year except that any of the afore-
said towns the assessed valuation of which -exceeds 5%-899096
$2,000,000 may levy $3000 in any one year.

Approved May 20, 1969.
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